June 9, 1983

Mr. John A. Crowe, Principal Chief Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians Cherokee, North Carolina 28719

Dear Chief Crowe:

Resolution No. 189 (1983) was passed by the Tribal Council of the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians on May 6, 1983, and has been properly ratified.

This resolution was passed unanimously in recognition of a former BIA employee, Fred Brown, and declared that he be made an honorary member of the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians. We feel this was indeed a gesture that was very deserving and wish to express our appreciation for this action.

A copy of Resolution No. 189 (1983) is being returned for your permanent files.

Sincerely,

(Sgd) Jeff W. Muskrat

Jeff W. Muskrat Superintendent

## Enclosure

cc:

Area Director, Eastern Area Office, w/copy of resolution ", Attn: Tribal Operations, w/copy of resolution Tribal Attorney, w/copy of resolution



CHEROKEE COUNCIL HOUSE CHEROKEE,NORTH CAROLINA

MAU 0 6 1983

## RESOLUTION NO. 189 (1983)

- WHEREAS: Fred Brown was employed by the BIA for 35 years, from March 4, 1946 until his retirement December 1981, and
- WHEREAS: during his employment with BIA Fred worked as G.I. Instructor in Agriculture, Land use Planner in Soil Conservation and Soil Conservationist. and
- WHEREAS: many members of the Eastern Band have received invaluable information instructions and advice regarding farming, gardening, landscaping, soil conservation and home beautification from Fred Brown during the past 35 years, and
- WHEREAS: Fred Brown has devoted many hours of his personal time in assisting Tribal members and Community Clubs of the Reservation in preparing exhibit for the Cherokee Indian Fair and the Cherokee Fall Festival.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by The Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians in Annual Council assembled at which a quorum is present, that Fred Brown is hereby declared an honary member of the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians.

he attached Resolution N	0. 189 Date	MAY O E	1983 was Pa	ussed ( Killed (	) and
attraction Resolution N atified in open Council on oting against it as follows:	MA.Y 0 6 198	ру <b>9/</b>	members voti	ng for the act and	<u> </u>
	FOR	AGAINST	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Dan McCoy					
Sill Ledford					
onathan Taylor			* *****		
ichard Sneed					_
ertha Saunooke			·		
hillip Smith					
erard Parker					
entley Tahquette		} 	<u></u>		
lbert Martin					
ailey Coleman					
lius Taylor					
Vilbur Sequoyah		1	[		

SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE COUNCIL BY:

	Amuth	In Ta	ul-	
Chairman /	7	6 · Í	,	
Went	nah	Digt	<u>ン</u>	
Clerk		0		

APPROVED: Hur Simil ncipal Chief

1, Marie Junifuska, Interpreter for the Council hereby certify that the foregoing act of the Council was duly Passed () Killed () and ratified in open Council after the same has been interpreted by me and has been fully and freely discussed.

Mare Junchiska

Interpreted

( )\_\_\_\_\_ Interpreted

I hereby certify that the foregoing act of the Council was duly Passed ( ) Killed ( ) and ratified in open Council after the same had been interpreted by the official interpreter and had been fully and freely discussed.

In testimony, whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the said Band of Indians.

(Sgd) Jeff W. Muskrat

Omitted

Interpreted

Interpreted

5

0

. .

,